Danby Town Board Resolution for Consideration September 10, 2012

AUTHORIZE TOWN COURT GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the Danby Town Court is eligible to submit a grant application to the New York State Office of Court Administration for funding from the 2012 Justice Court Assistance Program (JCAP) for the purchase of court related items, and

WHEREAS, Town of Danby Justice Theresa Klinger and Town of Danby Justice Garry Huddle are requesting authorization from the Town Board for the Danby Town Court to submit a grant application to the New York State Court Administration for funding from the 2012 Justice Court Assistance Program (JACP) in the amount not to exceed \$30,000;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS

RESOLVED, that the Town Board of the Town of Danby approves the request from the Danby Town Court to submit a grant application to the New York State Office of Court Administration for funding from the 2012 Justice Court Assistance Program (JCAP) in the amount not to exceed \$30,000.